

BRIAN M. WILLEN (D.C. BN 490471)
WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
1301 Avenue of the Americas
40th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel. (212) 999-5800

CORYNNE MCSHERRY
(CA SBN 221504)
KIT WALSH (CA SBN 303598)
ADAM SCHWARTZ (CA SBN 309491)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel. (415) 436-9333

STEPHEN GIKOW (CA SBN 302484)
LAUREN GALLO WHITE (CA SBN 309075)
WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
One Market Plaza
Spear Tower, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel. (415) 947-2000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Matthew Green, Andrew Huang, and
Alphamax, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. Department Of Justice, Loretta Lynch,
Library Of Congress, Carla Hayden,
U.S. Copyright Office, and
Maria Pallante,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 16-cv-01492-EGS

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF MATTHEW GREEN
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 65(a)**

Judge: Emmet G. Sullivan

Hearing Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. To Perform His Important Security Research, Dr. Green Must Be Able to Circumvent Access Controls On The Works He Studies.....	2
B. For His Research To Be Effective, Dr. Green Must Be Able To Discuss How To Circumvent Access Controls and Publish His Results	4
C. Section 1201 Curtails Dr. Green’s Research And Communications	5
D. Section 1201’s Triennial Rulemaking Process	7
E. Dr. Green’s Unsuccessful Efforts to Secure An Exemption From The Circumvention Ban	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Dr. Green Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits	13
A. Section 1201’s Anti-Circumvention Rule Is A Prior Restraint That Lacks The Required Substantive and Procedural Safeguards	13
1. The Anti-Circumvention Rule Burdens Activities Protected By The First Amendment	13
2. The Triennial Rulemaking Is an Unlawful Speech-Licensing Regime that Lacks The Narrow, Clear Standards and Procedural Safeguards Required By the First Amendment.....	15
a. Speech licensing schemes must satisfy strict standards.....	16
b. Section 1201 is an unconstitutional speech licensing scheme.....	17
B. Section 1201 Violates The First Amendment As Applied To Dr. Green’s Research And Publication Efforts.....	20
1. Section 1201 Inhibits Dr. Green’s Research and Publication.....	21
2. Section 1201 Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	22

3.	Section 1201 Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny As Applied To Dr. Green’s Research and Publication Activities.....	24
4.	Even If The Anti-Trafficking And Anti-Circumvention Rules Were Not Content-Based, They Fail Intermediate Scrutiny	25
5.	The Triennial Rulemaking Process Confirms That Section 1201 Is Not Narrowly Tailored	28
II.	Dr. Green Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Without Preliminary Relief	29
III.	The Balance of Equities Favors an Injunction	30
IV.	The Public Interest Would Be Served by an Injunction	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 13

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach, 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) 14

Bd. of Educ. v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982) 13, 21

Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 974 F. Supp. 1288 (N.D. Cal. 1997) 16

Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 26, 27

Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc., 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 27

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 32

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) 29

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993) 26

Edwards v. Dist. of Columbia, 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 26, 29

**Eldred v. Ashcroft*, 537 U.S. 186 (2003) 14, 15, 25, 27

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 29

Fire Fighters Ass’n v. Barry, 742 F. Supp. 1182 (D.D.C. 1990) 17

**Freedman v. Maryland*, 380 U.S. 51 (1965) 16, 17, 19, 20

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) 26, 27

FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc., No. CV 08-2043 (RMC), 2009 WL 10631282
(D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2009) 2

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 16

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) 31

**Golan v. Holder*, 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012) 15, 25, 27

Gordon v. Holder, 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 29, 32

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988) 16

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 32

**McCullen v. Coakley*, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 22, 23, 24, 26

MDY Indus., LLC, v. Blizzard Entm’t, Inc., 629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2010) 27

Minn. Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Commr. of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 14

Minney v. United States OPM, 130 F. Supp. 3d 225, 236 (D.D.C. 2015) 32

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 29

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 14

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 32

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC, No. 15-5264, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 13979
(D.C. Cir. Aug. 2, 2016) 29, 30, 31, 32

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 22, 23

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980) 14

Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc., 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992) 21

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969) 16

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno, 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 32

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 24

Sony Computer Entm’t, Inc. v. Connectix Corp., 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) 21

Taucher v. Born, 53 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D.D.C. 1999) 17

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 25, 26

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 26

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012) 32

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 25, 26

Universal City Studios v. Corley, 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) 22, 27, 28, 29

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 26

**Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 12, 29, 30, 31

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 1201.....*passim*

17 U.S.C. § 1203..... 6

17 U.S.C. § 1204..... 6, 21, 22, 32

RULES

75 Fed. Reg. 43,825 (July 27, 2010)..... 19
77 Fed. Reg. 65,260 (Oct. 26, 2012)..... 9
80 Fed. Reg. 65,944 (Oct. 28, 2015)..... 9

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 24, 31
